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particular equipment was defective—
inherently defective—or whether they feel that this pentaconta system—
cross-bar system—is not suitable for the Indian condition® and therefore it has to he upgraded.

SHRI K. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
No, Sir. After commissioning it we found. I am not an expert to express an opinion on this as to whether this type of cross-bar system is good or bad inherently. I would sub mit that on the basis of our own experience and on complaints made to us, we have gone into the matter.

MR. SPEAKER: The question was very simple. He wants to know whether this particular piece of equip*
ment is defective or the system as a whole is defective.

SHRI K BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
I cannot just now say whether the system itself is defective. But, in India, on the basis of the experience that we have gained, as there are defects, ate trying to remove those defects.

SHRI R. N. SHARMA: I want to know from the hon. Minister whether such kinds of complaints are coming from all the pentaconta—cross-bar—
exchanges or only from Delhi.

SHRI &. BRAHMANANDA REDDY:
There are complaints from all cross>-
bar exchanges that this system is defective but, in Delhi, that is much more. It may also be remembered that maintenance is a very relevant factor.

SHRI JAGANNATH RAO: May 1 know whether it is a fact that the pre sent unsatisfactory state of affairs is due to the reason that you are find ing it difficult to connect stroddpr sys tem with the cross-bar system?

SHRI It BRAHMANANDA ffeDBtf:
| do not think so.

PROF. MADHU DANDAVATJfc In reply to a supplementary by the hon.
Member, Shri Mahajan, the hoflu Minister said that whenever bills ase prepared on the hauls of ike new cross-bar system and if some com plaints are there regarding over-bill ing, you do not go through the records of billing for many months but you take only the average for that parti cular period. If it is enormously high*
in that case, you give some relief!.
Therefore, may I know from the Minister if there are complaints received that the billing for a parti cular period is fantastically higher as compared to the average bill for the respective months. But, the routine reply is that the hills have been checked and no relief tan be given. It so, will you go into those cases so that relief is given to them also. I myself am experienced in this sort of thing.

PROF. SHER SINGH: If complaints are brought to our notice, we certainly go into them And if there is fan tastically high-billing, as the hon.
Member has just now mentioned, we go into it and only the average money is charged. Rven then we investigate into the matter.

Raising the ameemt of Teuton to Ifreedom tighten

♦822 SHRI RAMAVATAR
SHASTRI:

SWAMI BRAHMANANDJI:

Will the Minister of HOME
AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a)whether Government axe consi dering to raiie the amount of pensions granted to the freedom fighters frtwtt rupees ttoo hundred per month in view of the hitfh cost tsf living;

<b) whether G&vtimmetit hate received reopy of a resolution paswJd

* *
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at the coavwttontf South tanal free dom fighters held a4 Maaurai in Jan uary this year asking Government to raise the amS&lt at pettfcten to Rrf. 500 per month; and

if so, the reaction of Govern ment thereto?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF >$0M8 AFFAIRS
(SHRI F. H. MOHSIN)- (a )to (c).
Government hate received a copy of the Resolution referred to ip. part (b).
Government do not consider general enhancement of the minimum pension to be fe&sible in t'he present circums tances. The existing scheme provides for a minimum pension of Rs 200/-
p.m. but permits higher pension an special circumstance*.
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SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Is it a fact that the repeated appeals of the widow of Col. Mishra who sacrificed his life to saVe the life of Netaji when Netaji was encircled 'by the British 'Army in North Burma have been rejected? I am not in favour of increasing the pension except in exceptional cases till all the outstanding applications are cleared. I want to know the total number of applications stilI outstanding.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHlT:
Aa for the first question, I am not aware of the circumstances under which in that particular case the decision has taken one way orcthe, ottaer.
If he writes to me. I shall certainlY check up and inform him of the correct position.

SHRI SAMAR GURA: All right.

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DtKSHIT:
As for thedispo'sal of applications, out of- 1,98,093.applications .received,
76,651 haVe been sanctioned, 28,615
have been rejected, 14,107 have been 'filed and 78,710 applications are still pending for c;larification.
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SHRI NURUL HUD A: Have the
.Government of India received infor mation to the effect that in various parts of our country certain spurious agencies are at work forging signa tures in the names of accredited free dom fighters, dead or living and recommending people for pension and the Government are granting pensions without holding proper inquiries? If

g o , will the Minister inform us as to what steps have been taken to stop
■such misuse of freedom fighters' pen-
won along with details thereof?

SHRI UMA SHANKAR DIKSHIT:
Complaints alleging irregularities in the grant of pension to ineligible free dom fighters have been received. So far 310 such complaints have been received. There is a statement show ing State-wfee breakup of complaints.
I can read it out.

All complaints are being inquired into. In 124 cases, pension has be«n suspended pending further inquiries

-thfowfli 9W * Gweswpipts; 16 cases hav« been disposed of. Such com plaints arjg examined' on merits In catwsulMt&ii with State Governments op Untaft Territory administrations
■ftx̂L supple orders issued in each case.

The Statewise break-up is: number of cases in. which, complaints have been made are: Andhra Pradesh 12:
Bihar 2% Chandigarh 1; Delhi 49;
Goa 3; Gujarat 1; Haryana 1,0; Hima chal Pradesh 2; Jammu, aqd Kashmir 1; Karnataka 4; Kerala 7; Madhya Pradesh 7; Maharashtra 10; Orissa 25;
Punjab 36; Rajasthan 4; Tamil Nadu
24; Uttar Pradesh 64 and West Bengal
21. Total 310.

MR SPEAKER: Shri Parmar. I am sorry I skipped over that question.

Saving of Foreign Exchange la allowing; Pvotact-llix to Foreign

Firms

*821 SHRt BHALJIBHAI PAR
MAR: Will the Minister of INDUS
TRIAL DEVELOPMENT AND
SCIENCE AND TECHNOLOGY be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 107 on the 27th February, 1974 regarding permission for product-mix to undertakings and state:

Ca) the amount of foreign exchange saved during the Fourth Five Year Plan because of allowing product-mix to foreign firms with more than 26 per cent foreign equity; and

(b) whether different trademarks, bulk drug manufacturing formulations, prodtocUynlx letters and the decision of the Licensing Committee and sav ing of foreleg exchange have no inter connection at alf?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AND SCTWCE
AND TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C.
SUBRAMANIAM): (a) and (b). A statement is laid on the Tabel of the House

Statement

(a) and (b). It is not possible to compile the requisite infonnaliojj as

